
1 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

and 

DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

FOR 

COMMUNITY BUS AND TRANSIT SERVICES 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT by and 
between the DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC. (“TMA"), and the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal 
corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("City") is entered into this ____ 
day of _______________, 2020. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and TMA entered into an lnterlocal Agreement for Community 
Bus and Transit Services ("Agreement") with an initial term that commenced on October 
1, 2014 through and including September 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Agreement, TMA is responsible for providing 
Community Bus and Transit Services within the City of Fort Lauderdale as outlined in the 
maps and schedules incorporated in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2015, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the 
lnterlocal Agreement that added the Uptown Link transit route to the Community Bus 
Services provided by TMA; and 

WHEREAS, in September 2017, the Agreement was extended for one (1) year; 
and  

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2018, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to 
the lnterlocal Agreement that extended the term of the Agreement for an additional year 
until September 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2019, the parties entered into a Third Amendment 
to the lnterlocal Agreement that extended the term of the lnterlocal Agreement until March 
30, 2020, and changed the routes, maps, schedules, and vehicle registrations; and 

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 15



2 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2019, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment 
to the lnterlocal Agreement to include a new Seabreeze Tram route that runs between 
the Las Olas Parking Garage and the Las Olas Oceanside Park. 

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2020, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement extending the agreement on a month to month basis, not to exceed 
six months.  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a Sixth Amendment to the lnterlocal 
Agreement to extend the term of the agreement on a month to month basis, to no later 
than June 30, 2021 and amend Exhibit “A” of the Agreement to remove advertisements, 
remove the wave and ride option, remove fares, and to add specific times and stops.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions, 
promises, covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, TMA and CITY agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals and representations are true and correct and are 
incorporated herein.

2. The term of the Agreement shall be extended on a month to month basis, to no 
later than June 30, 2021.

3. Exhibit “A” of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby modified as provided in the 
attached Amended Exhibit “A”. 

4. The Sixth Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement may be fully executed in 
multiple copies by the parties each of which, bearing original signatures, shall 
have the force and effect of an original document.

5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of the lnterlocal Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second 
Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, and the Fifth 
Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement, and the Sixth Amendment, the terms 
and provisions of this Sixth Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement shall 
control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity.

6. The terms and conditions of the lnterlocal Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect, except as specifically amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment, Fifth 
Amendment, and Sixth Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement.

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 15



3 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
ATTEST: 

___________________________ By_____________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk     Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

By______________________________ 
    Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM 
    City Manager 

Approved as to form: 
Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney 

_______________________________ 
Shari C. Wallen, Esq. 
Assistant City Attorney 

WITNESSES: DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE 
TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

____________________________ By_____________________________ 
     Gregory Stuart, Chairman 

____________________________ 
[Witness type or print name] 

____________________________ 

____________________________ 
[Witness type or print name] 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 15



4 

STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical 
presence or □ online notarization, this ____ day of ______________, 2020, by Gregory 
Stuart as Chairman of Downtown Fort Lauderdale Transportation Management 
Association, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation. 

(SEAL) ____________________________________ 
Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida 

____________________________________ 
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name  
of Notary Public 

Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification ____ 
Type of Identification Produced ____________________ 

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 4 of 15



CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 5 of 15



3508

3616

0927

1885
1891

4360

1902

3054

3621

0985

0926

1901

1636

3981

3055
2498

1893

0923

1903

2687

2394

3620

0928

0011

3509

3254

3510

0921

1889

3056

1894

3979

0009

0925

0008

0010 1899

1886

3896

4325

3149

0117

1900

1887

3507

1898 1897

1892

3506

1819

3530

1890

0924

FTL01 ¯

0 10.5
Miles

Fort Lauderdale Community Shuttle
Beach Link

F o r t  F o r t  
L a u d e r d a l eL a u d e r d a l e

A
N

D
R

E
W

S
 A

V
E

 

BROWARD BLVD.

SUNRISE BLVD.

SE 17 ST

A
1

A

U
S

-1

BCT Bus Stop

     Beach Link

 
This map is for conceptual purposes only and should not be used legal boundary determination

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 6 of 15



GALLERIA
BEACH PLACE & 

SEABREEZE BLVD 
SB

LAS OLAS BLVD 
& SR A1A

A1A & BAHIA 
MAR

SE 17 ST & 
EISENHOWER 

BLVD

BROWARD 
GENERAL 

HOSPITAL WEST

SE 18TH ST & 
CORDOVA RD - 

HARBOR 
SHOPPING 

SE 17 ST & 
EISENHOWER 

BLVD

A1A & BAHIA 
MAR

BEACH PLACE & 
A1A FT 

LAUDERDALE
GALLERIA

10:30a 10:35a 10:43a 10:48a 10:50a 11:02a
10:30a 10:41a 10:43a 10:45a 10:53a 10:57a 11:02a 11:10a 11:15a 11:17a 11:29a
10:55a 11:06a 11:08a 11:10a 11:18a 11:22a 11:27a 11:35a 11:40a 11:43a 11:55a
11:20a 11:31a 11:33a 11:35a 11:43a 11:48a 11:59a 12:07p 12:12p 12:15p 12:27p
11:45a 11:57a 11:59a 12:01p 12:09p 12:14p 12:25p 12:33p 12:37p 12:40p 12:52p
12:10p 12:22p 12:24p 12:26p 12:34p 12:38p 12:45p 12:53p 12:57p  1:00p  1:12p
12:35p 12:48p 12:50p 12:52p  1:00p  1:04p  1:11p  1:19p  1:23p  1:26p  1:38p
 1:00p  1:13p  1:15p  1:17p  1:25p  1:29p  1:36p  1:44p  1:48p  1:51p  2:03p
 1:25p  1:38p  1:40p  1:42p  1:50p  1:54p  2:01p  2:09p  2:13p  2:16p  2:28p
 1:50p  2:03p  2:05p  2:07p  2:15p  2:21p  2:28p  2:36p  2:40p  2:43p  2:55p
 2:15p  2:22p  2:24p  2:26p  2:34p  2:40p  2:47p  2:55p  2:59p  3:02p  3:14p
 2:40p  2:47p  2:49p  2:51p  2:59p  3:05p  3:12p  3:20p  3:24p  3:27p  3:39p
 3:05p  3:12p  3:14p  3:16p  3:24p  3:32p  3:39p  3:47p  3:51p  3:54p  4:06p
 3:30p  3:36p  3:38p  3:40p  3:48p  3:56p  4:03p  4:11p  4:15p  4:18p  4:30p
 3:55p  4:01p  4:03p  4:05p  4:13p  4:21p  4:28p  4:36p  4:40p  4:43p  4:55p
 4:19p  4:25p  4:27p  4:29p  4:37p  4:45p  4:52p  5:00p
 4:34p  4:40p  4:42p  4:44p  5:52p  5:00p

742/ CONVENTION CONNECTION     
(BEACH LINK)     

Sunday - Saturday (10:30am-5:00pm)

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 7 of 15



2403

0913

3616

09910994

0910

0911

0926

0987
0989

30043748
2392

0998

0923

0916

2391

2394

3254

0921

24025112 3749

3979

09150914

0986

0925

0990
0920

2401

0996

5595 4244
5450

3507

0993 0919

3506

3530

0995

0988

0924

0918

¯

0 10.5
Miles

Fort Lauderdale Community Shuttle
Las Olas Link

LAS OLAS BLVD

F o r t  F o r t  
L a u d e r d a l eL a u d e r d a l e

A
N

D
R

E
W

S
 A

V
E

 

BROWARD BLVD.

SUNRISE BLVD.

A
1

A

U
S

-1

BCT Bus Stop

 Las Olas Link

This map is for conceptual purposes only and should not be used legal boundary determination

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 8 of 15



BRIGHTLINE 
STATION

LAS OLAS 
B/SE 9 A

BEACH PLACE 
A1A FT 

LAUDERDALE

TERRAMAR 
ST & A1A

BEACH PLACE 
A1A FT. 

LAUDERDALE

LAS OLAS 
B/SE 9 A

BRIGHTLINE 
STATION

10:30a 10:32a 10:38a 10:43a 10:54a
10:30a 10:42a 10:50a 10:52a 10:58a 11:03a 11:14a
10:59a 11:09a 11:17a 11:19a 11:25a 11:30a 11:41a
11:19a 11:30a 11:38a 11:40a 11:46a 11:51a 12:02p
11:46a 11:57a 12:05p 12:07p 12:13p 12:18p 12:29p
12:07p 12:18p 12:26p 12:28p 12:34p 12:39p 12:50p
12:34p 12:45p 12:53p 12:55p  1:01p  1:06p  1:17p
12:55p  1:06p  1:14p  1:16p  1:22p  1:27p  1:38p
 1:22p  1:33p  1:41p  1:43p  1:49p  1:54p  2:05p
 1:43p  1:54p  2:02p  2:04p  2:10p  2:15p  2:26p
 2:10p  2:22p  2:30p  2:32p  2:38p  2:43p  2:54p
 2:31p  2:43p  2:51p  2:53p  2:59p  3:04p  3:15p
 2:59p  3:11p  3:19p  3:21p  3:27p  3:32p  3:43p
 3:20p  3:32p  3:40p  3:42p  3:48p  3:53p  4:04p
 3:48p  4:00p  4:08p  4:10p  4:16p  4:21p  4:32p
 4:10p  4:22p  4:30p  4:32p  4:38p  4:43p  4:54p
 4:38p  4:50p  4:58p  5:00p

748/LAS OLAS LINK  
Friday - Sunday (10:30am-5:00pm)

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 9 of 15



0002

1778

3320

1501

0006

3981

0998

2513

1903

4445

2512

1779

0009

0004

0008

1905
2037

1780

3149

0005

3321

1776

1777

0007

1904

¯

0 10.5
Miles

Fort Lauderdale Community Shuttle
Downtown Link

F o r t  F o r t  
L a u d e r d a l eL a u d e r d a l e

A
N

D
R

E
W

S
 A

V
E

 

BROWARD BLVD.

SE 17 ST

U
S

-1

BCT Bus Stop

 Downtown Link

NW 6 ST

N
E

 3
 A

V
E

This map is for conceptual purposes only and should not be used legal boundary determination

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 10 of 15



BROWARD 
TERMINAL FAU/BCC

COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE/
SCHOOL BOARD

DAVIE 
BOULEVARD 

EAST

BROWARD 
GENERAL 

HOSPITAL EAST -
SE 3 AVE

BROWARD 
GENERAL 

HOSPITAL WEST

DAVIE 
BOULEVARD 

WEST 
(ANDREWS  & 

SW 11 CT)

PUBLIX/COURT
HOUSE-

ANDREWS & SE 
6 STREET

210 SOUTH  
ANDREWS AVE

BROWARD 
TERMINAL

 9:00a  9:07a  9:12a  9:15a  9:20a  9:24a  9:28a  9:31a  9:35a  9:45a
 9:30a  9:36a  9:40a  9:42a  9:46a  9:49a  9:52a  9:54a  9:58a 10:08a
 9:50a  9:54a  9:58a 10:00a 10:04a 10:07a 10:10a 10:12a 10:16a 10:26a
10:10a 10:14a 10:18a 10:20a 10:24a 10:27a 10:30a 10:32a 10:36a 10:46a
10:30a 10:34a 10:38a 10:40a 10:44a 10:47a 10:50a 10:52a 10:56a 11:06a
10:50a 10:54a 10:58a 11:00a 11:04a 11:07a 11:10a 11:12a 11:16a 11:26a
11:10a 11:14a 11:18a 11:20a 11:24a 11:27a 11:30a 11:32a 11:36a 11:46a
11:30a 11:34a 11:38a 11:40a 11:44a 11:47a 11:50a 11:52a 11:56a 12:06p
11:50a 11:54a 11:58a 12:00p 12:04p 12:07p 12:10p 12:12p 12:16p 12:26p
12:10p 12:14p 12:18p 12:20p 12:24p 12:27p 12:30p 12:32p 12:36p 12:46p
12:30p 12:34p 12:38p 12:40p 12:44p 12:47p 12:50p 12:52p 12:56p  1:06p
12:50p 12:54p 12:58p  1:00p  1:04p  1:07p  1:10p  1:12p  1:16p  1:26p
 1:10p  1:14p  1:18p  1:20p  1:24p  1:27p  1:30p  1:32p  1:36p  1:46p
 1:30p  1:34p  1:38p  1:40p  1:44p  1:47p  1:50p  1:52p  1:56p  2:06p
 1:50p  1:54p  1:58p  2:00p  2:04p  2:07p  2:10p  2:12p  2:16p  2:26p
 2:10p  2:14p  2:18p  2:20p  2:24p  2:27p  2:30p  2:32p  2:36p  2:46p
 2:30p  2:34p  2:38p  2:40p  2:44p  2:47p  2:50p  2:52p  2:56p  3:06p
 2:50p  2:54p  2:58p  3:00p  3:04p  3:07p  3:10p  3:12p  3:16p  3:26p
 3:10p  3:14p  3:18p  3:20p  3:24p  3:27p  3:30p  3:32p  3:36p  3:46p
 3:30p  3:34p  3:38p  3:40p  3:44p  3:47p  3:50p  3:52p  3:56p  4:06p
 3:50p  3:54p  3:58p  4:00p  4:04p  4:07p  4:10p  4:12p  4:16p  4:26p
 4:10p  4:14p  4:18p  4:20p  4:24p  4:27p  4:30p  4:33p  4:38p  4:52p
 4:30p  4:37p  4:42p  4:45p  4:50p  4:54p  4:58p  5:0 p
 4:52p  4:59p

730/COURTHOUSE (DOWNTOWN LINK)  
Monday - Friday (9:00am- :00pm)

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 11 of 15



0002

4076 0617

0037

5322

0616

5321

0615
0721

2253

0727

0723

0620 0619

0725

2366

0720

3268

02100138

0724

2252

0722
0726

3732

0614

0622

3169

¯

0 10.5
Miles

Fort Lauderdale Communit  Shuttle
Neighborhood Link

A
N

D
R

E
W

S
 A

V
E

 

BROWARD BLVD.

U
S

-1

N
W

 3
4

 A
V

E

BCT Bus Stop

 Neighborhood Link

NW 4 STN
W

 3
1

 A
V

E

N
W

 7
 A

V
E

This map is for conceptual purposes only and should not be used legal boundary determination

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 12 of 15



BROWARD 
TERMINAL

NW 7th AVE  - 
4th ST

SALVATION 
ARMY

BROWARD 
BLVD & NW 

27th AVE

COOPERATIVE 
FEEDING - NW 

33rd TERRACE & 
BROWARD BLVD

WALMART - 
BROWARD 

BLVD & @ SE 
27th AVE

FT 
LAUDERDALE 

TRI-RAIL 
STATION

BROWARD 
TERMINAL

8:00a 8:07a 8:11a 8:15a 8:18a 8:26a 8:29a 8:42a
8:44a 8:51a 8:55a 8:59a 9:02a 9:10a 9:13a 9:26a
9:30a 9:37a 9:41a 9:45a 9:48a 9:56a 9:59a 10:12a

10:16a 10:23a 10:27a 10:31a 10:34a 10:42a 10:45a 10:58a
11:04a 11:11a 11:15a 11:22a 11:26a 11:31a 11:34a 11:48a
11:50a 11:56a 12:00p 12:07p 12:11p 12:16p 12:19p 12:33p
12:37p 12:43p 12:47p 12:54p 12:58p 1:03p 1: p

743/NEIGHBORHOOD LINK    
Monday - Friday (8:00am - 1:10pm)

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 13 of 15



0002

34383437
1857

3738

15031499

1041

0616

0224

5321

3739
3434

4751

3143

1197

3736

1042

1735

3740
3737

3436

1093

4752

0723

4199

5323

2411

4755

2684

1882

0725

1046

4026

1091

1094

10061008

0210

0724

2404
1881

1198

3236

1043

1195

3432
1856

3732

4176
1044

¯

0 10.5
Miles

Fort Lauderdale Communit  Shuttle
NW Community Link

NW 6 ST

A
N

D
R

E
W

S
 A

V
E

 

BROWARD BLVD.

SUNRISE BLVD.

NW 19 ST

I-
9

5

N
W

 2
7

 A
V

E

U
S

-1

BCT Bus Stop

 NW Community Link

NW 4 ST

N
W

 1
5

 A
V

E

N
W

 9
 A

V
E

 
 

This map is for conceptual purposes only and should not be used legal boundary determination

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 14 of 15



FT. 
LAUDERDALE 

TRI-RAIL 
STATION

AFRICAN 
AMERICAN 
RESEARCH 
LIBRARY

WINN DIXIE & 
FRESH 

MARKET

BROWARD 
TERMINAL 
ARRIVAL

BROWARD 
TERMINAL 

DEPARTURE

PRESIDENTE 
SUNRISE & 

POWERLINE

NW 20th ST & 
POWERLINE 

RD

PRESIDENTE 
SUNRISE & 

POWERLINE

BROWARD 
TERMINAL

WINN DIXIE & 
FRESH 

MARKET

AFRICAN 
AMERICAN 
RESEARCH 
LIBRARY

FT. 
LAUDERDALE 

TRI-RAIL 
STATION

 6:20a  6:30a  6:39a  6:48a  6:59a  7:05a  7:16a  7:23a
 6:37a  6:44a  6:54a  7:00a  7:05a  7:15a  7:25a  7:35a  7:47a  7:53a  8:05a  8:12a
 7:27a  7:34a  7:46a  7:52a  7:57a  8:09a  8:19a  8:28a  8:39a  8:45a  8:56a  9:03a
 8:17a  8:24a  8:36a  8:42a  8:47a  8:58a  9:07a  9:16a  9:27a  9:33a  9:44a  9:51a
 9:07a  9:14a  9:26a  9:32a  9:37a  9:48a  9:57a 10:06a 10:17a 10:23a 10:34a 10:41a
 9:56a 10:03a 10:15a 10:21a 10:26a 10:37a 10:46a 10:55a 11:06a 11:12a 11:23a 11:30a
10:46a 10:53a 11:05a 11:11a 11:16a 11:27a 11:36a 11:45a 11:56a 12:02p 12:13p 12:20p
11:36a 11:43a 11:55a 12:01p 12:06p 12:18p 12:27p 12:36p 12:48p 12:54p  1:05p  1:12p
12:26p 12:33p 12:44p 12:50p 12:55p  1:07p  1:16p  1:25p  1:37p  1:43p  1:54p  2:01p
 1:16p  1:23p  1:34p  1:40p  1:45p  1:57p  2:06p  2:15p  2:27p  2:33p  2:45p  2:53p
 2:05p  2:12p  2:23p  2:29p  2:34p  2:47p  2:56p  3:05p  3:17p  3:24p  3:36p  3:44p
 2:57p  3:04p  3:17p  3:23p  3:28p  3:41p  3:50p  3:59p  4:11p  4:18p  4:30p  4:38p
 3:49p  3:56p  4:09p  4:15p  4:20p  4:33p  4:42p  4:51p  5:03p  5:10p  5:22p  5:30p
 4:42p  4:49p  5:02p  5:08p  5:13p  5:26p  5:36p  5:46p  5:59p  6:06p  6:19p  6:27p
 5:34p  5:42p  5:54p  6:00p  6:05p  6:17p  6:27p  6:37p  6:50p  6:57p  7:10p  7:18p

759/NW COMMUNITY LINK        
Monday  - Friday (6:20am-7:18pm)

CAM 20-0602 
Exhibit 1 

Page 15 of 15


	TMA 6th Amendment to ILA
	Trolley amended exhibit A



